29] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1959 1906

be introduced ; and for setting qualifications for legis-
lators to be candidates for other elective offices?

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 90—H. F. No. b
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to public buildings of the State of Minne-
sota; authorizing the consiruction, alteration, repair and re-
habilitation of said buildings; the acquisition by gift, pur-
chase, or condemnation of certain real property therefor; the
equipping and replacement of equipment of certain of said
buildings; appropriating money therefor, including necessary
expenses from the Minnesola siate building fund, levying a tax
to provide funds therefor, including a tax on homesteads, not-
withstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sec-
tion 278.18, Subdivisions 6 and ?7; and authorizing the issuance

of certificates of indebtedness amnd providing for the sale
thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Subject to the provisions of this act, there
is hereby appropriated from the Minnesota state building fund
in the state treasury, for the purpose hereinafter stated, the

sums of money herein set forth and so much thereof as may
be necessary:

Sec. 2, Subdivision 1. To the Commisgioner of Ad-
ministration to be expended for.the purposes and in accordance
with the provisions of this act:

Subd. 2. At Anoka State Hospital :

(1) For remodeling old food service build-
“ing into mainienance shop ....c............ $ 40,500

(2) For repairing north wall of auditorium 3,000

(8) For tempering valves in cottages 1, 4,
5, 6, T, and 8; heating system in admin-
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)

(6)
(6)
(7
(8)

(9)

EXTRA' SESSION LAWS

istration building, auditorium, and cot-
tages 1,4,5,6,T,and 8 ... .

For extending water, sewers, steam
and electricity, and constructing storm
sewers for 500 bed hospital ....................

For water storage tank with required
piping
For a security unit (for women) to be
attached to the Miller Building ............

For reha.bllltatmg and equlppmg cot-
tages 1, 4,65,6, 7,and 8 ... ... ..

For barn cleaner, complete and in-
stalled; pipe line from milking ma-
chinie, converting buil barn into calf
barn; converting horge barn into gran-
ary

For improving occupational therapy
sewing classroom, and Miller building
detention screens .................

Subd. 3. At Fergus Falls State Hospital:

(1)

(2)

(3)
(4)
(6)
(6)

For preliminary plans for administra-
tive wings, dishwashing rooms, main-
tenance building, and remodeling of
present administration building (1% of
estimated cost of $660,000) ...............

For remodeling auditorium and dining
facilities, including auxiliary services
and equipment

For completion of ward remodeling and
installing incinerator .....................

For building maintenance and street
lighting
For installing sewer line to slaughter
house and dairy barn

To supplement the amount appropri-
ated by Extra Session Laws 1957,
Chapter 2, Section 2, Subdivision 3
(16) for the state’s share of expanded
sewage disposal plant to be built at
Fergus Falls

[Chap.

6,198

220,327
150,000
125,000

1,020,000

18,928

5,960

6,600

750,000
456,000
50,000

10,000

18,000
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(7)

Subd.

(1)

(2)

(3)

‘Subd.

(1)

(2)
(3)

If the City of Fergus Falls rehabili-
tates, replaces, and expands its water
system to better serve the Fergus Falls
State- Hospital, the Commissioner of
Administration may contract with the
city for the purchase of water.

4. At Hastings State Hospital:

For comprehensive architectural and
engineering study, to include mechani-
cal, electrical and civil engineering sur-
vey

For rehabilitating buildings; fire es-
capes on C2, C8, and employees’ dor-
mitory; replacmg wooden floors, screen
and stormm windows, tuckpointing and
stuceo for cottages; re-roofing cafete-
ria and power house; gutter on C4; re-
placing front and rear entrances on all
cottages ; replacing locks on Cl and C2;
renovating power house ........ccoveeeeemneennn

For remodeling of the occupational
therapy shop, drug room, chapel, and to
provide space for physical therapy ......

b. At Moose Lake State Hospital:

The unencumbered balances of moneys
appropriated by . Extra Seasion Laws
19567, Chapter 2, Section 2, Subdivision
5, (2) for the construction and equip-
ping: of a maintenance building, (3)
for construction and equipping of a new
paint shop, -(4) for remodeling to pro-
vide dining -rooms, bathing and day
room space for four hundred patients,
(6) for addition to laundry, are hereby
combined and reappropriated fo the
Commissioner of Administration for
the purpose of completion of the items
as enumerated including the remodeling
of dining room space for employees,
and in supplementation thereto, there
is hereby appropriated the sum of ........

For passenger elevator cersenasss s
For repainting water tower and tank .,

1907

50,000

100,000

43,800

275,000
43,000
5,000
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(4)
(6)

(6)

(7)
(8)

Subd.

(1)
(2)
(3

(4

Subd.
(1)
(2)

(3

4)

(5)
(6)
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For overhauling Murray steam turbine

For remodeling carpenter shop and
lumber storage into vegetable prepara-
tion room, including new service eieva-
tor for kitehen ....oveeeeee e

For repairing, maintaining, and neces-
sary replacing of roofs ..o

For extending street lighting system ..

For demolition of farm house adjacent
to penal camp

6. At Rochester State Hospital:

For constructing and equipping con-
tinuous treatment building ...................

For constructing tunnel from adminis-
tration to service building ................_..

For maintaining and rehabilitating
heating system, and new water line to
farm and changing sewer line ..............

For rehabilitating buildings, including
necessary dernolishing and related serv-
ice facilities .....cceereeeeccerceren

7. At St. Peter State Hospital:

For supplementing 1957 laundry equip-
ment appropriation ... ..ot

For constructing and equipping con-
tinuous treatment building ...............

For demolishing old nurseg’ home to in-
clude readjustment of utilities, demol-
ishing old machine shop and pump
house, and removing railroad fracks
and acquisition of right of way ..........

For constructing and equipping nurses’
home including service facilities and
PUNNEIB e e

For constructing granary building and
storage building

Out of unexpended balances of the
moneys appropriated\ by Extra Session

[Chap.
5,000

50,000

16,000
9,600

1,627,767

90,000

28,500

76,000

45,000

1,587,557

25,000

495,000

25,000
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(7)

Subd.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)
Subd.
(1)

(2)

Laws 1957, Chapter 2, Section 2, Sub-
divigion 7 (28) for a soft water res-
ervoir at the St, Peter State Hospital,
the sum of $42,600 is reappropriated to
the Commissioner of Administration
for general repairs and maintenance of
existing buildings at St. Peter State
Hospital

To supplement the amount appropri-
ated by Extra Session Laws 19567,
Chapter 2, Section 2, Subdivision 7
(27) for the state’s share of expanded
sewage disposal plant to be built at St.
Peter, including purchase of land ........

8. At Willmar State Hospital:

For preliminary plans for new medical-
surgical unit building with ancillary
services and receiving units for male
and female alcoholics (1% of estimated
cost of $760,000) i

For new heating system and related
facilities; correct receiving hospital
heating system ... oeeeas

For constructing tunnel connecting
service building with tunnel between
cottages S and 6 ...

For completing new deep well and
pump project ... eaneee

For rehabilitating cottages 4 through
16, administration building, and audi-
L1763 113 1 S YU

For moving maintenance shops to old
laundry building, detention screens for
receiving hospital, two {2) corn cribs,
and demolishing old pasteurizing plant
and sewage plant buildings ..__..........___.

For haylage storage unit __..__..............

9. At Minnesota State Sanatorium:

For new pump house and filtering
plant, including power line ........__... .

For reroofing kitchen and laundry addi-

1909

60,000

7,600

875,000

35,000

30,000

160,000

12,000
10,000

175,000
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Subd.
Hospital :
(1)

(2}

(3

(4)
(6)

(6)
(M

(8)
(9)

Subd.

Hospital:
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tion; floor covering; replacing sewer
tile; new hot water heating tank; and
metal bands for smoke stack and de-
molishing farm buildings ...................

10. At Brainerd State School and

For completing and equipping adminis-
tration hospital building ...

For completing and equipping male
work patient building and female work
patient building ..o

For constructing and equipping four
(4) patient buildings ...

For tunnels and utilities ..o

For roads and parking areas, curbs and
gutters, gsidewalks S —

For fences and gates ...,

The unencumbered balances of moneys
appropriated by Chapter 2, Extra Ses-
sion Laws of 1957, Section 2, Subdivi-
sion 11 (10) for ingstalling a storm
water drainage system, Chapter 2, Ex-
tra Session Laws of 1957, Section 2,
Subdivision.11 (18) for installing wa-

ter distribution system, and Chapter 2,

Extra Session Laws of 19567, Section 2,
Subdivision 11 (12) for installing sani-
tary sewer system, is hereby combined
and reappropriated to the Commission-
er of Administration to construct and
complete the sanitary sewer system,
gtorm water drainage system and the
water distribution system to be let un-
der one contract, $84,188

For street lighting ... -

Ares dividers and equipment for rec-
reation and rehabilitation rooms in pa-
tient buildings ..ol

11, At Cambridge State School and

[Chap.

12,000

490,000

125,000

2,906,000
195,000

42,000
10,000

11,000

15,000
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(1)

(2}
(3)

- 4)

(6)
(6)

(1)

For laundry building and equipment,
supplement to 1957 appropriation, to
include new well and water softener ...

For comprehensive architectural and
EeNZINeering SUTVEY .........ceccooreececcrameacces

For preliminary plans for service build-
ing to include laundry, warehouse,
maintenance shop, and garage; either
combined or separate facilities, plus
employees’ dining room

For addition to infirmary to include
space and equipment for dental office
and pharmacy

For sewage and water extension and
divorcement

For superintendent’s residence, breeze-
way and garage

For repairing and rchabilitating, to in-
clude remodeling of patients’ food serv-
ing and dishwashing rooms in three
{8) cottages; installing concrete floors
in basement of McBroom and Boswell
halls; replacing roof and flashings on
cottage 1; repainting exterior cottage
2 and interior cottages 5 and 14; re-
placing 34 room thermostats in cot-
tages; electrical distribution and illu-
minating equipment in cottage 1;
complete street lighting system; loop
ends of water mains; replacing, plumb-
ing fixtures in cottages 2 through 7 and
12; installing detention screens in cot-
tages 8 and 11; improving electrical
service from power plant to adminis-
tration building; power exhaust fans
for toilets in cottages 1 through 7, 9,
12, and 14; remodeling unfinished base-
ment area of cottage 14; fire extin-
guishers in cottages 1 through 7, 9, 12,
and 14; increasing size of power line to
gtaff residences; making repairs to em-
ployees’ dormitory; installation of new
boiler at Dairy barn and rewire admin-
jstration building ;

1911

300,000

12,000

12,000

90,000
© 90,000

30,000

150,000
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(8) For farm repairs, barnyard improve-
ments, to include addition to present
DA e e
(9) To supplement the amount appropri-
ated by Extra Sesgion Laws 1957,
Chapter 2, Section 2, Subd. 12 (11) for
a root storage facility to be constructed
either above or below grade ...
Subd. 12. At Faribault State School and
Hospital : -
(1) For installing fire doors and providing
outside fire escapes ..o reieeeneee
(2) For water storage tower ...coooconeeeeeeene
(3) For rewiring and replacing fixtures ...
(4) For hot process lime water softener,
condengate transfer pump ...
(8) For laundry building and equipment ...
(6) For extending kitchen loading platform
and, for curb and gutter, grading, and
surfacing roads and driveways ...
(7)  For freshening barn to be built by in-
gtitution personnel .. ...
(8) For demolition of fire damaged p-ortmn
of Haven Cottage including necessary
repairs to remaining portion of struc-
L AV o= S U
Subd. 18. At Ramsey County Preventorium
Annex to Faribault State School and Hospital at
Lake Owasso:
(1) For remodeling and enclosing Davis
and Taylor Halls ... .
Subd. 14. At Braille and Sight Saving
School at Faribault:
(1) For repairing and tuckpointing exist-
ing bulldings ...l
(2) For two (2) fire escapes at Dow Hall ...
{(3) For new water and sewer lines, plumb-

ing fixtures, Dow Hall; water softener,
Activities building ...

[Chap.

21,016

2,600

59,000
100,000
50,000

50,000
700,000

20,000

6,000

7,000

65,000

33,000
42,000

51,500
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(4)
(5)

(6)

Subd.
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For electric feed and distribution lines

For aluminum awnings on vocational
building oo

For fire alarm system in main building,
Fast and West cottages, and hospital ...

15. At Gillette State Hospital for

Crippled Children:

(1) For study and preliminary plans for
boiler and power plant rehabilitation,
plus installing hot water boiler and in-
cinerator subject to survey . _.............

(2) For addition to surgical wing and re-
modeling for ancillary services includ-
ing equipment ...

(3) For emergency generator and revamp-
ing of electrical service and rewiring ...

(4) For remodeling vacated areas and
brace shop, hespital repairs and im-
provements, and roof repairs ...............

Subd. -16. At Minnesota School for the Deaf

at Faribault:

(1) For completing power plant, starting
construction of maintenance building,
utilities, necessary demolishing ............

(2) For enclosures and fire escapes for Tate
Hall e,

(3) For new roof on Mott Hall, new roof

on Pollard Hall, fluorescent lighting, re-
pairing of floors Noyes Hall, retiling
recreation room floor and gymnasium ..

Subd. 17. At Owatonna State School:

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

For mechanical, architectural, and en-
gineering SUrvey ......ccocccovceaiecnan.

For preliminary plans for heating plaht
equipment and temperature control of
heating system ...l

For fire protection and control ...

For replacing pipes underground and
heating system maintenance ................

1913

15,000
1,500

10,000

49,000

276,000

90,000

41,800

168,000

15,000

28,300

16,000

2,500
89,000

30,000
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(6)

(6)
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(8)
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Subd.
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For repairing and remodeling school
building and gymnasium, rewiring
power house, school and gymnasium ...

For repairing cottages and other build-
1110 RSSO

For constructing or repairing Alex-
ander farm buildings .. .....coonnnne

For rehabilitating staff houses, if fea-
BIDle s

The sum of $3000.00 appropriated by
1957 Extra Session Laws, Chapter 2,
Section 2, Subdivision 18 (14) for mov-
ing barn, is hereby reappropriated
from the Trunk Highway Fund to the
Commigsioner of Administration for
demolition of horse barn, farm shop,
tractor shed, machine shed No. 1, ma-
chine shed No. 2, granary, corn ecrib,
chicken house, and two silog, isolated
from farm operation by highway con-
struetion. There is hereby appropriated
from the Trunk Highway Fund the sum
of $25,000 for construction of replace-
ment cattle shed and machine shed and
other farm buildings on the Alexander
Farm.

18. At State Reformatory for Women

at Shakopee:

(1)

(2)

For installing sprinkler system, cover-
ing wooden floors and repairing An-
thony cottage; and for covering cement
floors, second floor, and glazing in east
and west porches, Higbee cottage ...

For heating and ventilating Shaw cot-
L ¥ U

Subd. 19. At State Reformatory for Men at

St. Cloud:
(1)

(2)

For completing rehabilitation center in-
cluding purchase or rental of construc-
tion equipment necessary to carry out
the intent of this project ... ...

For conversion from DC to AC ........_....

[Chap.

81,000
38,000
51,500

20,000

15,000

7,500

200,000
195,000
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(3)

(4)

(6)

.(6)
(7

(8)

(9)

(10) .

(11)

(12)

(18)

(14)
(15)

(16)

(17)

For study and planning floor over visit-
ing room for office space, of kitchen
addition to provide for refrigeration
and meat preparation space, and for re-
modeling of kitchen and bakery ..........

For constructing fire escapes to top
floor of industrial building No. 1 and
old industrial building ....cccoo -

For repointing masonry, replacing win-
dows, and installing glass blocks with
ventilators in inmate small dining room
and cellhouse D oo

For constructing parking area for cars
For young -stock barn and addition to

_calf and maternity barn ...

For roof repairing cellhouse A, school
building, power plant, pickle cellar, up-
per root cellar, and stone shop ...

For replacing service elevator in kitch-
<) | U

For repairing and replastering entire
tailor shop area ....ccoveeecceeceerne e

For remodeling cage area and install-
ing electric controls on cage doors .......

For installing asphalt tile on dining
room and recreation area floors in
Moose Lake camp building ...

For constructing loading dock and
hoist for unloading and handling li-
cense plate steel ...

For remodeling kitchen at Superintend-
ent’s residence ...,

For installing asphalt tile in offices on
mezzanine floor ... ...

Preliminary plans and specifications
for a new heating plant including soil
tests and for the construction of a
temporary housing for the new switch
BOAT e ie e

From the unencumbered balances of
the appropriation to the St. Cloud Re-

1915

5,000

10,000

40,000

6,000

7,000

10,000
2,600

3,800

15,000

900

20,000
1,200

1,000

12,000
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Subd.

(1)
(2)
(3)

o (4)

EXTRA SESSION LAWS

formatory for Men by Chapter 636,
Laws of 1947, Section 1, Subdivision
10 (14) for an addition to the shop
building at the Reformatory for Men
at St. Cloud is hereby reappropriated
to the Commissioner of Administra-
tion the sum of $17,179.22 for the
equipping of the shop building.

20. At State Prison at Stillwater:
For new oil storage building ..ecoeeeeece
For completing power plant .....ccoeeee.

For rehabilitating and improving wa-
ter supply system ... e

For remodeling and rehabilitation
work which will include tuckpointing;
for plumbing, heating, water lines
painting and lock replacement in cell
blocks A, B, C, and D: for plumbing
and heating lines in cordage factory;
for remodeling and repairing hospital;
for plumbing, painting, pipe covering,
rewiring fire alarm aystems, hot and
cold water lines, and painting interior
of power plant; for new elevator, wir-
ing and painting in service building;
for rercofing and downspouts at ma-
chine factory; for remodeling and
equipping laundry and for new shower
facilities; for completing outside main-
tenance and repairing garage for motor
vehicles; for concrete slab for hog
yard; twelve (12) chicken breooder
houses; corn crib; truck storage ga-
rage, 10-stall; remodeling pumphouse
for tool shed and clothes room; repair-
ing west farm barn; repairing west
farm granary; repairing west farm
hog shelter; repairing west farm hog
houses; new furnace, roof repairs,
rewire west farm resident; concrete
slab for bull barn; new power line
to west farm pumphouse and buildings;

‘rewiring, reshingle roof, exterior

painting, concrete yard slab for dairy
barn; interior and exterior painting,

[Chap.

10,000
150,000

200,000
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remodel kitchen, new sanitary plumb-
ing, basement sump pump, new fur-
nace, rewiring, new cold water line, au-
tomatic electric hot water heater at
dairyman’s residence. For new fix-
tures, replacing floors, replacing water
pipes, in administration building. For
partitioning third floor schoolroom
area into five (p) classrooms. For re-
conditioning and repairing cell locks,
providing spare locks, painting exterior
metal trim and bars, painting steel
fence, new steam and water lines to
seven (7) towers, repairing steam, wa-
ter, and electric lines in main base-
ment tunnel, installing concertina type
wire on top of wall. For replacing
sewer, water and steam mains, new au-
tomatic heaters in sprinkler houses, re-
roofing, toilet facilities, west outside
warehouse; replacing fire alarm sys-
tem, reroofing, antomatic electric heat-
ers in sprinkler houses, east outside
warehouse; for new air compressor, re-
pairing and replacing steam and water
lines at foundry; for replacing steam
lines, water lines, new power cable,
blacksmith shop and steel shed ; for roof
and gutter repairs at industries build-
ing; for rewiring, replacing steam lines
and installing traps, replacing hot and
cold water lines, new steam and return
line from warehouse at creamery; re-
modeling of the administration build-
ing to provide a visiting room, armed
post facility, turnkey cage and inmate
education and in service training ...

Providing any balance remaining after
completion of the projects enumerated
may be used for expansion of the pres-
ent farm colony building.

1917

417,500

Subd. 21. At State Training School for Boys at Red
Wing:
(1) For comprehensive architectural and

(2)

engineering sUrVeY _.......occceeveoimrcenenes
For the state’s contribution for the

15,000
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(3)

(4)
()
(6)

(N

(8)

(9}

Subd.

@
@)
(3)

Subd.

(1)

EXTRA SESSION LAWS

staté’s share of the cost of a sewage
disposal plant to be built at Red Wing.
The Commissioner of Administration
ghall contract with the city for the
state’s share of the cost of the project

For constructing cottage facilities, for
at least 60 boys, including tunne]s and
UEILTIES oo s

For engineer’s residence, breezeway
AN ZATAZE .oeoveeeeeee e ceeer e neanmeees

For kitchen and ba.ke shop 1mprove-
ments-

For material for poultry brooder
houge ; materials to pave barnyard; ma-
terials to improve old horse barn; en-
larging and improving milkhouse; in-
stalling feed bin at milk parlor and tile
farm land ... ISR

‘For repairing roofs, downspouts, and

gutters; painting and caulking; win-
dow replacement; rearranging and pro-
viding additional office space; tile dish-
washing room; accoustic tile in boys’
dining hall; fire doors in industrial
building; material to move electric
shop; repairing and replacing gutters,
gidewalks and steps ettt meennseaeesaaan

For mstal]mg door in carpenter shop;
constructing lumber storage room; con-
structing storage room for paint shop -

Vacuum pump for heating system ........
22, At Sauk Centre Home for Girls:
For comprehensive architectural and

‘engineering SUTVEY .ioiviccieeen.

For maintaining utilities and buildings,

and electrical automatic locks ... ,

Demolish dairy barn
23. . At Willow River Foregtry Camp:

For constructing and equipping kitch-
en and mess hall ...

[Chap.

127,000

400,000

20,000

7,100

13,900

26,600

6,600
9,600

12,600

50,600

79,000
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(2)

(3)
(4)

(8)

Subd.

(1)

(2)

(3)
[CY)

Subd.

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)

(7
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
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For constructing and equipping service
unit addition ...
For barracks equipment ..o

For constructing and equipping third
barracks and infirmary ... .o

For demolishing old pumphouse and
barracks (storage shed)

24. . At Thistledew Forestry Camp:

For reroofing and insulating barracks,

kitchen, dining hall, woodworkmg-
maintenance shop and staff laundry ..

For constructing garage for superin-

tendent’s residence, constructing three

(3) miles of telephone lines, and for
sidewalks between major buildings .....:

For adding dressing and shower rooms
and library to activities building ........

For vehicle garage and éhop facilities
25. -~ At St. Croix Forestry Camp:

For constructing superinténdent’s resi-
dence, breezeway, garage, and bachelor
QUATERTE s

For administration building __..........__.

For classroom- hbrary building and
chapel e,

For garage . e

For kitchen, dining reoom equlpment
and TUTDNILUTE —oooooooeeoeooeeeoeeoeeeeee,

For barracks furniture and infirmary
equipment ...

For office equipment ...
For school furniture ... ...
For fire protection system ...
For electrical distribution system ........

For laundry facilities and completion
of dormitory .....ooovvvemmeeeeeee e

1919

24,600
13,000

30,100

17,260

4,600

40,000
25,000

80,000
20,630

31,000
20,000

27,000

15,000
2,600
3,000

20,000

10,000

50,000
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(12) For site development ..o 36,000

Subd. 26. At Youth Conservation Commission Facility
at Rochester

None of the money in this section may be ex-
pended until the property is accepted for and
on behalf of the State of Minnesota from the
U. S. Government or any agency thereof.

The property described in this subdivision
may be accepted for and on behalf of the
State of Minnesota from the U. 8. Government
or any agency thereof, by the Chairman of
the Y. C. C.

For repair and improvement to existing facil-
ities for conversion to vocational camp for
approximately 60 boys 50,000

Subd. 27. At Minnesota Youth Treatment Center:

(1) For constructing four (4) intensive
treatment living units for Department
of Public Welfare commitments ....__.... 401,376

(2 For constructing rehabilitation ther-
apy, and school facilities for Depart-
ment of Public Welfare commitments .. 70,258

(8) For constructing Youth Conservation
Commission group living unit for
VOUNZ MET oo cece e cmeceeceseeeas 613,238

{4) For constructing five {5) living units
for Youth Conservation Commission

commitments ... 691,160

(5) For constructing Youth Conservation
Commission school facilities .............. 75,258
(6) For infirmary ...........vncceaas 169,840
(7) For administration building ................. 485,808
{8) For service building and equipment ... 516,600
(9) For heating plant and garage ............. 101,700
(10)  For heating plant equipment ... 197,000

(11)  For site development, including grad-
ing, tunnels, roads, walks, fences, and
street lighting ..ol 531,000
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(12)

(13)
Subd.
)

(2)
(3)
(4)

(5)
Subd.
(1)

Subd.
(1}

(2)
(8)
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For utilities, including water system,
sewers, and sewage treatment ...

_For moveable equipment ... ...
28, At Minnesota Soldiers' Home:

For preliminary plans for domiciliary
for approximately 100 chronic patients
(1% of estimated cost of $800,000)
and 100 bed domiciliary building (1%
of estimated cost of $600,000) ...

For civil engineering study ...
For conversion from DC to AC ...........

For remodeling buildings 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,
6, headquarters building and hospital
building ..oocoeoee e

For demolishing old assembly hall ...
29. At Bemidji State College:

For preliminary plans for constructing
and equipping maintenance and service
building (1% of estimated cost of
$96,600) Lo e,

For constructing and equipping science
building, to include 1% preliminary
plans for science building and indus-
trial arts facilities ....ocooooeeeeeeeeeeeena

For repairing and improving college
buildings and grounds, plus preventive
MAINenance .o

For equipping physical education and
industrial arts building ... .

For central sub-station, primary feed-
ers and rewiring .....ocevecreeeeeeens

30. At Mankato State College:

For preliminary plans for home eco-
nomics and music facilities (1% of
estimated cost of $900,000) .......... ...

For heating plant and utilities systems

For industrial arts and classroom
Lo 10010036 1Y U S

1921

235,000
200,000

14,000
2,600
160,000

255,000
5,000

965

1,080,000

212,200
50,000

64,000

9,000
1,030,000

900,000
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(4)

(5)
(6)

Subd.

(1)
(2)

(3)

Subd.

(1)

(2)

(3)
(4)
(8)

(6)

EXTRA SESSION LAWS

For repairing and improving college
buildings and grounds, plus preventive
MBINLENANCE ..o

For physical education facilities ... .

The unexpended balance of the appro-
priation made by Extra Session Laws
1957, Chapter 2, Subdivision 29, (4),
in the sum of $455,500 for the com-
pletion of a physical education building
at Mankato State College is hereby re-
appropriated to the Commissioner of
Administration supplementing the ap-
propriation made in clause (5) of this
subdivision for physical education facil-
ities

31. At Moorhead State College:

For constructing and equipping science
and industrial arts building _.................

For repairing and improving college
buildings and grounds, plus preventive
mMaintenance ............ccovvececeoireeeeens

For divorcement of atorm sewer from
Sanitary Sewer ...

32, At St. Cloud State College:

For preliminary plans for constructing
instructional building for physieal edu-
cation (1% of estimated cost of
$2,000,000) e

For preliminary plans for constructing
and equipping maintenance and service
center building (1% of estimated cost
of $142,600) ..o

For constructing and equipping indus-
trial arts and classroom building .......

For expanding heating plant and con-
structing tunnels and utilities ..._......___.

For construeting and equipping labo-
ratory school allied arts, and gymnasi-
um addition to complete project .........

For removing old library and Brainerd
Hall e,

[Chap.

248,000
1,797,000

1,751,000

104,000

16,000

20,000

1,425
960,000

689,000

350,000

8,000
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(1)

(2)

(3)
(4)

Subd.
(1)

(2)
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For repairing and improving college
buildings and grounds, plus preventive
MAINENANCE oo s ccmaaenee e

33. Af Winona State Coliege:

For constructing heating plant and
gervice lines ..o

For constructing and equipping science
building to include 1% preliminary
plans for industrial arts facilities ........

For land development ...

For repairing and improving college
buildings and grounds, plus preventive
MAINLENATICE ..ot eeecceeae e

34. At Capitol Group of Buildings:

Qut of the unexpended balances of the
moneys appropriated by Extra Session
Laws 1957, Chapter 2, Subdivision 3
(1), for an addition to a new sfate
office building, the sum of $250,000 is
reappropriated to the Commissioner of
Administration for the purpose of
equipping and furnishing such new
state office building

For Capitol restoration to include re-
moval of partitions, ventilating, light-
ing, and rewiring; to provide for legis-
lative offices, lounge, conference and
commifttee space, and press rooms; old
state office building remodeling; Ford
Building remodeling; 1246 University
and 1279 University Avenue buildings
remodeling, to include preliminary
planning where necessary; to include
purchase of furniture, furnishings and
equipment ; such remodeling to be done
with the advice of the Legislative
Building Commission ........ccoeeeeoone...

Of the money appropriated by Extra
Session Laws 1957, Chapter 2, Section
2, Subdivision 33 (4) to provide addi-
tional facilities and equipment for the
legislature in the sum of $150,000, the

1923
121,000

700,000

1,253,000
50,000

75,000

760,000
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(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

(1)

(8)

Sec,

EXTRA SESSION LAWS

unencumbered balances thereof are
hereby transferred and reappropriated
to the Commissioner of Administration
for the same purposes set forth in the
immediately preceding paragraph.

For an incinerator ... coireiieeenns

For lighting and electrical distribution
at Historical Building .........ccoeeirae

For an exhaust fan on Capitol building
FOOE et e e

For caulking and pointing of Capitol
AOMIE oo eeniee

For replacing and insulating Capitol
terrace northwest and west sides of
Capitol building and southwest terrace
of Historical building ... ovvreeeieee.

Preliminary plans and electrical engi-
neering survey for primary distribu-
tion system ...

Subdivision 1. To the Commis-
sioner of Administration to be ex-
pended for the purposes and in ac-
cordance with the provisions of
this act:

Subd. 2. For land acquisition including the

improvement and the preparation
of sites for construction at Anoka
State Hospital, Minnesota State
Prison at Stillwater, Bemidji State
College, Mankato State College,
Moorhead State College, St. Cloud
State College, Winona State Col-
lege, and the Capitol Group of
Buildings, and supplementing ap-
propriations Extra Session Laws
1957, Chapter 2, Sec. 2, Subd. 33
(2) for land acquisition in the
amount of $50,000 ... ...

Subd, 8. The unexpended balances of the

appropriations made by Laws
1955, Chapter 8565, Section 4, Sub-
divigion 3 (3), in the sum of
$30,000 for the purchase of land

[Chap.

11,006
8,000
3,000
6,000

45,000

8,000

1,497,800
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focated at the Mankato State Col-
lege is reappropriated to the Com-
missioner of Administration for
land acquisition at the Mankato
State College, including the mov-
ing, salvaging, or wrecking of
barracks situated on property
leased by the state,

For reimbursement of the trunk
highway fund there is hereby ap-
propriated from any moneys in the
state treasury not otherwise appro-
priated the aggregate sum of
$260,000 to the trunk highway
fund at the rate of $20,000 per
year for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1959 and each fiscal year
thereafter to and including the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1971,
Upon the payment of the $20,000
appropriated for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1959 to the
trunk highway fund the commis-
sioner of highways shall transfer
custodial control of the state

owned properties at 1246 Univer--

sity Avenue and 1279 Univergity
Avenue in the city of St. Paul to
the commissioner of administra-
tion in the manner provided by
Minnesota Statutes 19567, Section
15.16 to the extent such section is
applicable,

The commissioner of adminigtra-
tion as custodian of the foregoing
described properties shall charge
and collect the reasonable rental
thereof from any department or
agency permitted to use all or any
part of such properties if such
uging department or agency oper-
ates in whole or in part with
funds supplied from sources other
than from the general revenue
fund. All such rentals received
shall be deposited in the state

1926
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treasury and credited to the gen-
eral revenue fund.

Subd. 5. For contingency to be expended

in accordance with provisions of
Section 14 ...

Subd. 6. For architectural and engineering

Sec. 4.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

study of building needs of the De-
partment of Health ...

[Chap.

200,000

10,000

Sﬁbdivision 1. To the Commissioner of Con-
servation to be expended for the purposes and in accordance
with the provisions of this act at the respect_ive gstate parks:

At Beaver Creek Valley State Park: ...
For constructing low water river cross-
ing.

At Buffalo River State Park: ............

For constructing camp ground road
For partially developing tourist camp
ground at 30 sites

For extending electric power

At Camden State Park: . veiiiinns

For river bypass

For replacing foot suspension bridge
For headquarters well recase

For headquarters sewage disposal sys-
tem

At Cascade River State Park ........_..__..

For constructing camp ground shelter
and kitchen

For utilities including power, telephone,
water and sewage

At Father Hennepin State Park: ........
For developing parking area

For enclosing picnie shelter

At Flandreau State Park ..o,
For replumbing group camp

For rewiring group camp

At Fort Ridgeley State Park: ...
For replacing flag pole and base

5,000

6,000

23,000

10,000

5,000

3,600

1,100
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For replacing concrete floor in picnic

" shelter

(8)

9

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(16)

(16)

(17)

(18}

For landscaping road to winter shelter

At Garvin Heights: ... ... ...
For reworking parking overlook

At Helmer Myre State Park: ................

For parking area curb
For constructing modern toilet

At Ingpiration Peak State Park: ... ..
For grading and surfacing entrance
road and ditch

At Interstate State Park: ...
For campground development

At Ttasca State Park: ...,

For supplemental well and water sys-
tem

For building campground sanitary
building

For electric distribution system

For contact station at park entrance
For headwaters toilet

At Jay Cooke State Park: ................

For building tourist camp sanitation
building

At Kaplan Woods State Park: ..............

For constructing entrance road and
parking area

At Kilen Woods State Park: ..............
For natural amphitheater

At Lake Bemidji State Park: ._.............
For drilling well

At Lake Bronson State Park: .........._..

¥or tourist ecamp ground sanitation
building

For constructing launching dock

For supplemental well

At Lake Carlos State Park: ................
For group camp barracks

1927

15,000

20,600

17,000

1,600

70,000

18,000

2,000

1,600

2,000

22,000

28,600
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(19)
(20)

(21)

(22)

(23)

(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)

(28)

(29)

(30)

EXTRA SESSION LAWS

For group camp washhouse and latriné
For plumbing inatallation

For water distribution system

For campground development

At Lake Shetek State Park: ...
For curb parking areas

At McCarthy Beach State Park: ..........
For constructing toilet building

At Minneopa State Park: ...

For partially restoring Seppman mill
For parking area development

At Mound Springs State Park: ............

For drilling well and water distribution
For buffalo corral
For sewage disposal system

At Mille Lacs Kathio State Park: ........

For access road and parking area

For seasonal living quarters and ware-
house

For well and electric power

At Nerstrand Woods State Park: ........
For campground

At Ol Crossing Treaty ........ccoooceeeeeen.
For well

At Old Mill State Park: ... ..coccevrevmenn.
For tegt drilling and drilling well

At Oronoco State Park: ...
For drilling well

At St. Croix State Park: ... ..o

For telephone system
For well

At Scenic State Park: oot
For electric power distribution system
At Sibley State Park: ... ...

For gecondary rewiring
For replacing water storage tank

[Chap.

2,000

16,000

4,000

7,000

19,000

4,000

1,000

3,000

4,000

7,000

1,000

20,900
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For curb parking area
For mess hall — group camp

(31) At Split Rock Creek State Park: ........ 15,600

For parking area
For bathhouse and beach improvement
For electric power distribution system

(32) At Toqua Lakes State Park: .............. 1,000
For parking area
(33} At Whitewater State Park: .................. 26,000

For constructing park office

For rebuilding Chimney Roch bridge
For campground development

For parking area and road extension

(34) At William Q’Brien State Park: .......... 5,000
For memorial footbridge

Subd. 2. The Commissioner of Conservation is author-
ized to acquire by gift, purchase, or condemnation, in the man-
ner prescribed under Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 117.20,
in the name of the state, real property contiguous to and re-
quired for park purposes, as additions to the following state
parks: eereeeemmerramsasoeesesasemeeemmeemmmmnsssmmsnmsmmssssssimnnnns 84,480

Mllle Lacg Kathio State Park

Sibley State Park .
Itasca State Park “ 3
William O’Brien State Park -

Manitou — Crosby State Park

Subd. 3. [85.111] Crow Wing Siate Park. For the
establishment of a new state park in Crow Wing County, the
Commissioner of Conservation may acquire by gift, purchase
or condemnation the following described lands;

Government lots 2, 3 and 4 and the southwest quarter of
the southeast quarter of section 13; Government lots 1, 2, 3
and 4 of section 23; Government lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 6 and
the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section 24;
the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section 25;
Government lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and b, the southeast quarter of the
northeast quarter, and the west 'half of the southeast quarter
of section 26; all in township 44 north, range 32 west, Crow
Wing County;

Government lot 1 of section 34, township 133 north,
range 29 west, Crow Wing County;
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I1sland No. 1 and Government lots 2 and 3 of section 4;
Government lot 4 and all that part of the southwest quarter
of the southeast quarter and the northeast quarter of the
southeast quarter lying southeasterly of a straight line run-
ning from the south quarter corner to the east quarter corner
of section 5; Government lots 1 and 2, the southeast quarter
of the northwest quarter, and all that part of the southwest
quarter of the northwest quarter and the northeast quarter of
the northwest quarter lying southeasterly of a straight line
running from the west quarter corner to the north quarter
corner of section 8; all in township 132 north, range 29 west,
Morrison County;

All that part of section 4, township 132 north, range 29
wegt, Cass County, bounded by the Mississippi River and the
south line of Government lots 11 and 12 of section 33, town-
ship 132 north, range 29 west;

All that part of Government lot 1 of section 4, township
132 north, range 29 west, Cass County, and all that part of
Government lofs 9 and 10 of section 33, township 133 north,
range 29 west, Cass County, lying southeasterly of a line de-
scribed as follows: beginning at a point at the north shore
of the Crow Wing River where a line 700 feet east from and
parallel to the west line of Government lot 1 of section 4, town-
ship 132 north, range 29 west, would intersect said shore,
thence in a straight line to the center of section 33, township
133 north, range 29 west;

Government lotg 8, 11 and 12 and the northwest quarter
of the southeast quarter of section .33, and all that part of
Government lots 1, 6 and 7 of section 33 lying southeasterly
of a gtraight line running from the center of said section 33
to the northwest corner of said section 33, all in township 133
north, range 29 west.

All of the lands described in Subd. 3 when acquired as
herein provided, shall be perpetually dedicated for state park
purposes and administered in the manner provided for other
state parks, and shall be known as the Crow Wing State Park.

There is hereby appropriated to the Commissioner of
Conservation the sum of $15,000 for the purposes of this act,
which shall remain available until expended, provided that no
part of said sum shall be expended until there has been made
available to the commissioner, for the purposes of this act,
gifts of cash or land of the value of $15,000 as determined by
the commissioner.

Sec. 5. Subdivision 1. To the Regents of t}_le Univer-
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1931

sity of Minnesota to be expended for the purposes and in ac-
cordance with the provisions of this act:

Subd. 2. At the University of Minnesota,

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
(6)
(6)
(7)

(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)

(12)
(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

Minneapolis Campus:

For School of Business Administration
and general purpose classroom building,
combined west bridgehead ... ... ...

-For social sciences and general purpose

clagsroom building combined west
bridgehead .....ocooeiomeeie e

For foreign languages, English and gen-
eral purpose classroom building, com-
bined west bridgehead ...

For scientific apparatus shop ..................
For chemical atorehouse addition .._.........
For Shevlin Hall Addition ..................._.

For rehabilitating library, including'

completing fourth floor ... ...

For general rehabilitating Chemistry,
phase three ..o

For rehabilitating and remodeling Mil-
lard Hall, phase three ...

For rehabilitating and remodeling Jack-
son Hall, phase two ... ...

For rehabilitating and remodeling Wull-
ing Hall, phase one.........__....__. ...

For rehabilitating zoology ...

gor rehabilitating and remodeling Owre
Y ) AU D

For rehabilitating and remodeling Uni-

versity Press (Shopping News) Build-
TN e

Rehabilitation and remodeling that por-
tion of the Chemistry building which

~waa damaged by fire ...

For heating lines and tunnel to west
CAMPUS BICRA .eoveeemoceeerememieienanameaceeeeanercans

2,124,000

2,223,000

2,232,000
175,000
504,000
120,000

176,500
200,000
633,000
327,000

220,000
189,000

277,600

135,000

290,000

535,000
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Subd. 3. At the University of Minnesota, St.
Paul Campus:

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

(6)
(6)

For crop research laboratory ...

For remodeling for new use and rehabil-
itating Haecker Hall ... ... oot

For remodeling for new use and rehabili-
tating dining hall ...

For remodeling for new use and rehabili-
tating Agricultural Engineering Build-
1D 11 SN

For completing cafeteria ....oooveeeeeooo.

For remodeling and rehabilitation of old
portion of Home Economics Building ...

Subd. 4. At the University of Minnesota,
Duluth Branch:

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)
(6)

For constructing industrial education
bullding ..o

For constructing classroom building for
teacher education program ...

For acoustical installations in humani-
ties and science building ..o

For revising campus electrical system
For pedestrian and utilities tunnels .......
For street lighting and developing roads

Subd. 5. At the Northwest School and Ex-
periment Station at Crookston:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4}

(5)
(6)

For rehabilitating Stephens Hall ..........
For rehabilitating Owen Hall ...._.........
For greenhouse replacement ...

For rehabilitating physical education
DUILAINE e

For new dairy pole barn ......cocomeeeeeeeo.

For rehabilitating and stabilizing exist-
ing structures ...

Subd. 6. At North Central School and Ex-
periment Station at Grand Rapids:

[Chap.

1,000,000
139,000
25,000
125,000
200,000

37,160

950,000
850,000

15,000
15,000
250,000
35,000

36,000
30,000
356,000

15,000
10,000

50,000
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(1) For rehabilitating main building ............
{2) For road surfacing .......occoommeeemmeee .

(3) For connecting heating plant in main
building to classroom building ..............

Subd.7. At West Central School and Experi-
ment Station at Morris:

(1) For rehabilitating music building ......__.
(2) For rehabilitating Spooner Hall .............
{8} For rehabilitating Junior Hall ...

(4) For improving electric-service for cam-
DU ittt emm e nnaeaeaean

(5) For stabilizing existing structures ._......

Subd. 8. At Southern School and Experi-
ment Station at Waseca ;

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1959

{1) For constructing sheep shelter and pav-
INE Yard .o eeee

(2) For constructing steer shelter and pafv-
INZ Vard e eeeeaes

Subd. 9. At Excelsior Fruit Breeding Farm
at Zumbra Heights:

(1) For constructing farm shop and machine
shed o

Subd. 10. At Northeast Experiment Station
at Duluth;

(1) For constructing herdman’s cottage ......

Subd. 11. At Rosemount Agricultural Ex-
periment Station:

(1) For constructing dairy nutrition studies
laboratory

(2) For constructing two (2) single family
coltages e

Subd. 12. At Cloquet Experimental Forcat:
(1) For remodeling old barn into shop‘ ........
(2) For outdoor lighting facilities ................
(8) For bridge across Otter Creek ................

1933

15,000
10,000

15,000

5,000
120,000
35,000

20,000
60,000

7,000

9,000

10,600

15,000

25,000

24,000

5.000
2,600
2,000
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Sec. 6. [137.021] Building construction and equip-
ment grants, The Regents of the University of Minnesota
are hereby designated the state agency empowered to accept
any and all moneys provided for or made available to this
state by the United States of America or any department or
agency thereof for the construction and equipping of any build-
ing for University or college purposes in accordance with the
provisions of federal law and any rules or regulations pro-
mulgated thereunder and are further authorized te do any
and all things required of this state by such federal law and
the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder in order to
obtain such federal moneys.

Sec. 7. Lands or sites for public buildings, the acquisi-
tion of which is included in the appropriations made by this
act may be acquired by gift, purchase or condemnation pro-
ceedings by the Regents of the University in case of lands for
the University and by the Commissioner of Administration in
the case of other lands. If any of such lands are acquired by
condemnation proceedings, such proceeding shall be under-
taken pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 117, and
acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.

Sec. 8. Subdivision 1. Upon the awarding of final
contracts for the completion of any projects enumerated in
Section 2, subdivisions 2 to 28, the Commissioner of Adminis-
tration may transfer any unexpended funds in said project
account to any other project therein enumerated.

Subd. 2. Upon the awarding of final contracts for the
completion of any projects enumerated in Section 2, subdivi-
sions 29 to 33, the Commissioner of Administration may trans-
fer any unexpended funds in said project account to any other
project therein enumerated.

Subd. 3. Upon the awarding of final contracts for the
completion of any projects enumerated in Section 2, subdivi-
sion 34, the Commissioner of Administration may transfer any
unexpended funds in said project account to any other project
therein enumerated.

Subd. 4. The Commissioner of Adminigtration shall
report to the Legislative Building Commission on transfers of
funds made under this section.

See. 8. Subdivision 1. Upon the awarding of final
contracts for the completion of any projects enumerated in
Section 4, the Commissioner of Conservation may transfer any
unexpended fundas in said projeet account to any other project
therein enumerated.
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Subd. 2. The Commissioner of Conservation shall re-
port to the Legislative Building Commission on transfers of
funds made under this gection.

Sec. 10. Subdivision 1. Upon the awarding of final
contracts for the completion of any projects enumerated in
Section 5, subdivisions 2 to 12, the Regents of the Umversnty
of anesota may transfer any unexpended funds in said
project account to any other project therein enumerated.

Subd. 2. The Regents of the University of Minnesota
shall report to the Legislative Building Commission on trans-
fers made under this section.

Sec. 11.  Such sums of money as may be necessary to
make the transfers provided for in Sections 8 through 10 are
hereby appropriated for such purposes,

Sec. 12. There is hereby appropriated to the Commis-
gsioner of Administration, not to exceed $100,000 which may
be expended by him for the administration of the building
program covered by his appropriation, including the employ-
ment of personnel. Any persons s¢ employed shall be in the
unclassified service.

Sec. 18. The moneys appropriated to the Commission-
er of Administration for contingencies in the sum of $200,000
by Section 3, subdivision 5, may be expended for the main-
tenance, repair, construction, reconstruction, improvement or
rehabilitation of any state-owned building or structure if it
appears to the Commissioner that such an expendlture 18 nec-
esgsary in the public interest in order to avoid injury or damage
to persons or property and funds have not been otherwise ap-
propriated for such purposes. The Commissioner, however,
shall not authorize any expenditure from such appropriation
until he has first consulted the Legislative Building Commis-
sion and such Commission has made its recommendations
thereon. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure
or refusal of the Commigsion to make a recommendation
promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.

Sec. 14. Subdivision I. For the purpose of providing
funds appropriated by this act, there is hereby levied upon all
the taxable property in this state, including, notwithstanding
the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, section 273.13, sub-
divisiong 6 and 7, as amended, all real property used for the
purposes of a homestead, a tax sufficient to produce $562,022,280
which the state auditor shall cause to be extended and collected
in the manner in which other state taxes upon real and per-
gonal property are extended and collected, to be included in the
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levies spread upon the tax rolls for the years 1959-1978, inclu-
sive, in amounts sufficient to produce the sum of $2,601,000 in
each of the years 1960 to 1979, inclusive, plus additional amounts
sufficient to produce such sums as may be necessary to pay
the interest upon certificates of indebtedness issued pursuant
to the provisions of this act. The proceeds of such tax levies
and of the sale of certificates of indebtedness issued hereunder
shall be credited to the Minnesota state building fund. In case
of a deficiency of such tax levy for any year, the auditor shall
levy sufficient additional amounts in succeeding years to com-
pensate therefor until the full amount herein authorized has
been raised. The moneys in the Minnesota state building fund
are hereby appropriated for the purposes herein gpecified.

Subd. 2. The state auditor shall, in anticipation of the
collection of taxes levied in subdivision 1 hereof, issue and sell
certificates of indebtedness in the amount and subject to the
limitations herein prescribed. Such certificates shall be known
ag state building certificates of 1959—1978, and shall be issued
upon the certification of the Commissioner of Administration
that funds are needed for the purposes authorized herein, not
exceeding $52,022,280 in the aggregate. Such certificates shall
be numbered consecutively and shall be issued and sold at not
less than par upon sealed bids after two week's published no-
tice, unless sold to the state board of investment, which may
invest any funds under its control or direction in any such
certificates of indebtedness so issued and to purchase such
certificates, notwithstanding any limitations imposed by Min-
nesota Statutes 1957, section 11.10 or any other law inconsistent
herewith, at such rate of interest as it may determine. Such
certificates and the interest coupons attached thereto when
issued shall have all the qualities of negotiable instruments
and shall be incontestable in the hands of a bona fide holder
thereof of value notwithstanding any provisions in Minnesota
Statutes 1957, chapter 335, to the contrary. Such certificates
shall be in such sum and of such denomination and shall ma-
ture at such times as the state auditor shall determine, not
exceeding the time when funds shall be available for the pay-
ment thereof from the tax levies herein authorized. Such cer-
tificates shall bear such rate of interest, payable semi-annually,
and shall contain such other terms and provigions not incon-
sistent herewith, as the state auditor may require. Such cer-
tificates shall be signed by the state treasurer and attested by
the state auditor under their official seals and the state auditor
and the state treasurer shall keep records thereof. Such cer-
tificates shall be a charge against the taxes herein authorized.
The principal and interest of such certificates shall be payable
from the proceeds of such taxes, and so much thereof as may
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be necessary is hereby appropriated for such payments, pro-
vided that such interest as may become due at any time when
there is not on hand a sufficient amount from the proceeds of
such taxes to pay the same, ghall be paid out of the general
revenue fund in the state treasury, and the amount necessary
therefor is hereby appropriated, to be reimbursed from the
proceeds of such taxes when received.

Subd. 3. Any expenses incidental to the printing and
gale of certificates of indebtedness, including actual and nec-
easary travel and subsistence expenses of state officerg and em-
ployees for such purposes, shall be paid from the Minnesota
state building fund and the amounts therefor are hereby ap-
propriated from such funds.

Sec, 15. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the
contrary, all the moneys appropriated herein shall be deemed
for construction or other permanent improvement and shall
be availahle until the purposes for which such appropriation
wasg made shall have been accomplished or abandoned.

_ Sec. 16 . All tax levies authorized under authority of
Minnegota Statutes 1957, Section 195.09 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 17. This act is in effect from and after its passage.
Approved July 2, 1959,



